

Nos. 91-744 and 91-902

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners and Cross-Respondents,
v.

ROBERT P. CASEY, ET AL.,
Respondents and Cross-Petitioners.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
AND CROSS-PETITIONERS

ROBERT K. SKOLROOD
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

TRACY LOUISE WINN
The National Legal Foundation
6477 College Park Square
Suite 306
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
(804) 424-4242

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT

I. Petitioners Have Failed To Meet Their Heavy Burden In Attacking The Statute "On Its Face." 4

II. The State Has Demonstrated That The Provisions Of The Act Bear A Rational Relationship To A Legitimate State Interest Or In The Alternative, Are "Reasonably Related" To A Compelling State Interest..... 6

A. The State Demonstrated That The Term "Medical Emergency," When Properly Construed, Is Not Unduly Burdensome. 8

B. The Informed Consent Provision Bears A Rational Relationship To A Legitimate State Interest. 11

C. The Parental Consent Provision Bears A Rational Relationship To Legitimate State Interest..... 16

D. The Spousal Notice Provision Bears A Rational Relationship To A Legitimate State Interest..... 19

E. The Reporting Requirements Bears A Rational Relationship To A Legitimate State Interest..... 21

III. The Reasonableness Of The Statutes
Provision Are A Matter For The
Legislature Not The Court. 26

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	14 - 17
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	10
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1988)	28
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 110 S.Ct. 2926 (1990)	6, 7, 17, 18
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	12
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	20
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 110 S.Ct. 2972 (1990)	3-6, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1089 (E.D. Pa. 1988)	9, 17, 18, 21-23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , No. 90-1662, slip op. at 37 (3d Cir. Oct. 21, 1991)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	16, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa 1990)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	20

<i>Powell v. Pennsylvania</i> , 127 U.S. 678 (1888)	27
<i>Scheinberg v. Smith</i> , 659 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	20
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	6-8, 14
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	6
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	29
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	3-7

Constitution and Statutes

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. Sections 3201-3220 (1983 & Supp. 1991)	3, 4
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. Sec. 3203	9
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. Sec. 3205	11-14, 17, 18, 23
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. Sec. 3206	16, 17
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. Sec. 3207	24, 25
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. Sec. 3209	19, 20
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. Secs. 3210,	23
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. Secs. 3211	23, 24

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. Secs. 3214.....	21, 22, 24, 25
28 Pa. Code Section 553.12(8)	13
40 P.S. Section 1301.103	13
65 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. Section 66.1	26
65 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. Section 66.2	25

Other Sources

<i>Handbook on the Reporting of Induced Termination of Pregnancy</i> , U.S. Department of Health and Human Services	22
--	----

Nos. 91-744 and 91-902
